

Case No. 11-3310

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

Dodge City Family Planning Clinic, Inc.,
Plaintiff/Intervenor-Appellee,

v.

Robert Moser, M.D., Secretary,
Kansas Department of Health and Environment,
Defendant-Appellant.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Kansas
Honorable J. Thomas Marten, United States District Court Judge
Case No. 11-2357-JTM-DJW**

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF/INTERVENOR-APPELLEE

ACLU FOUNDATION OF KANSAS &
WESTERN MISSOURI
Stephen Douglas Bonney, KS Bar No.
12322
3601 Main Street
Kansas City, MO 64111
Tel. (816) 994-3311
Fax (816) 756-0136
dbonney@aclukswmo.org

ACLU FOUNDATION
Susan Talcott Camp
Alexa Kolbi-Molinas
Reproductive Freedom Project
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
212-549-2633
tcamp@aclu.org
akolbi-molinas@aclu.org

Attorneys for Plaintiff/Intervenor-Appellee

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

STATEMENT OF FACTS9

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT14

ARGUMENT16

I. Standard of Review16

II. The District Court Did Not Clearly Err in Finding that Section 107(l) Was Enacted to Punish PPKM for its Association with Abortion.16

III. The District Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in Finding that DCFP Demonstrated a Strong Likelihood of Success on the Merits.18

IV. The District Court Reasonably Found that DCFP and Its Patients Would Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent an Injunction.....23

V. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Finding that the Remaining Two Factors Supported the Preliminary Injunction.26

 A. The Injury to DCFP Outweighs Any Harm to Defendant.....27

 B. The Preliminary Injunction Furthers the Public Interest.....28

VI. The District Court Reasonably Found that Heightened Review Did Not Apply, but that DCFP Would Satisfy it in Any Event.28

CONCLUSION30

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT31

ADDENDUM: REPRODUCTION OF SECTION 107(1)32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....33
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Astra UNA, Inc., v. Santa Clara County, 131 S. Ct. 1342 (2011)23

Keith v. Rizutto, 212 F.3d 1190 (10th Cir. 2000) 20, 21

King v. Smith, 392 U.S. 309 (1968)27

New Mexico Department of Human Services v. Department of Health and Human Services Health Care Finance Administration, 4 F.3d 882 (10th Cir. 1993)20

New York State Department of Social Services v. Dublino, 413 U.S. 405 (1973) .20

Pharmaceutical Research & Manufacteurs of America v. Walsh, 538 U.S. 644 (2003).....20

Planned Parenthood Association of Utah v. Dandoy, 810 F.2d 984 (10th Cir. 1987)27

Planned Parenthood of Indiana, Inc. v. Commissioner of the Indiana State Department of Health, 794 F. Supp. 2d 892 (S.D. Ind. 2011)25

Planned Parenthood of Minnesota v. Citizens for Community Action, 558 F.2d 861 (8th Cir. 1977)25

Prairie Band of Potawatomi Indians v. Pierce, 253 F. 3d 1234 (10th Cir. 2001) ..24

St. Thomas-St. John Hotel & Tourism Association, Inc. v. Government of U.S. Virgin Islands, 218 F.3d 232 (3rd Cir. 2000).....23

Wilderness Society v. Kane County, 632 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 2011)23

Statutes

42 C.F.R. § 59 19, 20, 25

42 U.S.C. § 1396a20

42 U.S.C. § 300.....19

42 U.S.C. Ch. 6A, Subch. VIII18

Fed. R. App. P. 28(i) 27, 28

Pub. L. 96-88, Title V, § 509(b), 93 Stat. 695 (1979)19

Other Authorities

Congressional Declaration of Purpose, Pub. L. 91-572, sec. 219

H.B. 2014, 84th Leg. (Kan. 2011) 2, 32
